
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, 

Delaney, Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar and Finlayson. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 24 November, 2015 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 
2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1 Apologies   
 

2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 6 October 2015  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3 Code of Practice - Household Recycling in Scotland  (Pages 9 - 86) 
 

4 Review of Energy from Waste Business Case  (Pages 87 - 134) 
 

5 Zero Waste Project Update  (Pages 135 - 172) 
 

6 Dates for 2016  (Pages 173 - 174) 
 

7 Date of Next Meeting - 23 February 2016   
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Kate Lines, 
tel. 01224 522120 or email klines@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

Briefing for Elected Members on the Importance of EHRIAs  
 
As an elected member, you will know you have an important role to play in championing 
equality within and outside Aberdeen City Council.  There is also a scrutiny role for you to 
ensure that equality considerations are included in the decision making and governance of the 
council.   
 
In exercising your duties as an elected member, you will make decisions which shape the 
council budget as well as the practice, strategies, plans and policies of the council.  You have 
to make sure that the relevant equality implications are considered and so need to have 
sufficient information to satisfy our legal requirement to pay “due regard” to equality.  Since 
public authorities subject to the equality duties are also likely to be subject to the obligations 
under the Human Rights Act, our impact assessment tool also considers the potential impact 
our decisio
[...]
BS), towards commissioning services (including domestic violence 
services) following a competitive bidding exercise. 
 
During discussions about criteria for commissioning domestic violence services SBS had 
highlighted the adverse impact the criteria could have on pre-existing domestic violence 
services provided to women from ethnic minority communities, and so an equality impact 
assessment should be carried out. 
 
Ealing carried out belated impact assessments on proposals before deciding to proceed 
with the existing domestic violence services commissioning criteria, resulting in two SBS 
service users launching a judicial review of the decision. 
 
Ultimately, Ealing conceded these submissions and withdrew from the case.  However, in 
an oral judgement, Lord Justice Moses reiterated the importance of undertaking an equality 
impact assessment, and also the importance of carrying out an impact assessment before 
policy formulation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 6 October 2015 - Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.   Present:-  Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, 
Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Finlayson 
and Thomson (as substitute for Councillor Donnelly). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MI
d=3654&Ver=4  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
APOLOGIES 
 
1. Apologies were intimated on behalf of Councillor Donnelly. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 JUNE 2015 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 23 June 
2015. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as an accurate record. 
 
 
NATIONAL WASTE POLICY UPDATE 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on policy issues relevant to the 
waste sector in Scotland and how these may impact on Aberdeen City.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee notes the contents of the report and provides feedback to 
officers which can help inform future consultation responses. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager advised that the Scottish Government Zero Waste 
Taskforce has developed a draft Recycling Charter aimed at achieving a more 
consistent recycling collection service across Local Authorities in Scotland.  The 
Charter and Code of Practice are expected to be finalised by November 2015 and then 
local authorities will be invited to sign up.  The exact details of the code of practice are 
yet unknown and officers will be looking to analyse the final draft and report back to the 
Sub Committee to see if there is opportunity to sign the Charter.  Once the details of the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



2 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 

code of practice are known then Aberdeen City’s strategy may need to be analysed to 
align with other local authorities but it wouldn’t be expected to be immediate. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager also advised on the Circular Economy Consultation 
issued by the Scottish Government.  The document asks for responses to a number of 
proposed actions aimed at improving the economy and maximizing value from 
resources.  Officers will contribute a response to this. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the content of the report; and 
(ii) request that the clerk look into options to reduce the size of the agenda due to 

the size of EHRIA forms attached to some reports. 
 
 
COMMUNAL MIXED RECYCLING PROJECT UPDATE 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which updated the members on progress with the planning 
and implementation of the communal mixed recycling project to residents across 
Aberdeen City. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee considers the contents of the report and provides feedback to 
officers on the implementation plan and timescales. 
 
The Waste Collection Services Manager advised that Aberdeen City Council have put 
in a bid from the Tenement Infrastructure Fund (TIF) to help roll out communal general 
waste and recycling facilities to 550 properties in Torry, Kincorth, Old Aberdeen and 
Mastrick.  The timescales are not reliant on the funding and even if the bid is 
unsuccessful the project will still be going ahead. 
 
The Sub Committee were advised that surveys of each individual site for the new 
communal mixed recycling container are due to be completed by December 2015.  
Consultation with the roads department and housing service is also being undertaken 
before the project is rolled out in 5 phases in January 2016, as detailed in appendix 1 of 
the report. 
 
The main channel of communication with residents regarding the project will be in the 
form of a letter and leaflet.  It was clarified to members that leaflets are available in 
other languages on request and that the leaflets were heavily pictorialized for ease of 
understanding. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to note the contents of the report. 

Page 6



3 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 

ZERO WASTE PROJECT ALTENS EAST UPDATE 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which updated the Sub Committee on the progress of the 
Altens East element of the Zero Waste Project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
The Waste and Recycling manager advised that they were running a week behind on 
the agreement for the Waste Management Services contract.  The planning application 
for the site has been submitted and is due for consideration at the December Planning 
Committee.  There has been a slight delay to the planning process due to a change in 
the design which was found to be more cost effective. 
 
The Sub Committee:- 
(i) to note the contents of the report; and 
(ii) to request that the Waste and Recycling Manager circulate drawings for the 

Altens East site to the members. 
 
 
ZERO WASTE PROJECT JOINT WORKING UPDATE 
 
6. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which updated members on the progress of the Energy from 
Waste Joint Working element of the Zero Waste Project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Sub Committee- 
(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) approve the proposed expenditure for the procurement of external financial 

advisors, external technical advisors and a Project Director. 
 
The Waste and Recycling manager advised that Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and 
Moray Councils have agreed in principle to pursue a joint solution for the treatment of 
residual waste produced by the three authorities.  Officers from the three local 
authorities have been working to develop an Inter- Authority Agreement (IAA) that if 
adopted will commit them to undertaking a joint procurement of an energy from waste 
facility to be built in Aberdeen.  The scope of the IAA is currently being established and 
is expected to be reported to the December Council meeting. 
 
He also advised that they are looking to form a Stakeholders group to engage with 
communities regarding the project. 

Page 7



4 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
6 October 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 

If the project goes ahead the three local authorities will be working together and sharing 
the cost of capital but it will be proportionate against the amount of waste from each 
authority. 
 
External Legal Advisors have been appointed to act for the three authorities under the 
Legal Framework to assist in preparing an initial IAA and to prepare any further 
agreements and develop the procurement strategy required to allow the authorities to 
commence the process for a suitable contractor to build and potentially operate a EfW 
Plant. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
7. The Sub Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 1 December 
2015. 
- Councillor Jean Morrison MBE - Convener 
 
 

Page 8



 

1 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE    Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee 
  
DATE      1 December 2015 
 
DIRECTOR     Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Code of Practice – Household Recycling in 

Scotland 
 
REPORT NUMBER       ZWSC/7629 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose to this report is to update the Zero Waste Sub Committee on the 
development of the Code of Practice on Household Recycling in Scotland and 
to highlight some of the potential implications for Aberdeen City Council.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report 
and provides feedback to officers which can be help inform the process and 
the ultimate decision on whether the Council will sign up to the Code of 
Practice.   

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
It is highly likely that there will be significant policy and resource implications 
for the Council in the future if the authority decides to commit to the Code of 
Practice.  The main implications are outlined later in this report. 

 
5. CODE OF PRACTICE – HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING IN SCOTLAND 

 

5.1  Background 
 
5.1.1. The Zero Waste Taskforce developed a Charter for Household Recycling in 

August 2015 aimed at achieving more consistent recycling collection services 
and standards across Scotland.  The Charter is a one page document which 
sets out high level principles for recycling 
[...]
ood our services to improve 

awareness and reduce contamination of recyclable materials.  

21. We will record accurate information on the amount of waste collected and the destinations, 

as far as practicable, of these materials in order to give confidence to citizens that it is being 

properly managed.  

  

Page 15



Citizens 

To aid with the delivery of this charter and the Code of Practice, we expect our citizens to participate 

in the recycling, re-use and non-recyclable waste services that we deliver, using them in accordance 

with the policies communicated to them, and hence assisting in improving both the quality and the 

quantity of materials provided for recycling. 

Partners 

In committing to this charter we request that our partners in national and local government, the 

resource management industry, retailers, manufacturers, packagers, the third sector and others 

provide leadership and support in helping us deliver this commitment.  

This charter is a clear statement of local government’s intent to encourage high-levels of citizen 

participation in waste prevention, recycling and reuse. All of our partners will have a part to play in 

utilising the influence they have on our citizens to compliment this intent.  

Furthermore, our partners are requested to assist the development of the Code of Practice by 

providing expertise, information and evidence wherever possible.  

The following commitments have been given by each of our partners: 

Scottish Government 

· To provide the leadership in supporting the delivery of this commitment.  

· To provide the necessary policy framework to support local government in delivering the 

commitments in this Charter and the associated Code of Practice  

· To liaise with partners to support the local government delivery of this commitment.  

· To support the national behaviour change process required to deliver the foundations of a circular 

economy  

 Zero Waste Scotland 

· To provide the ev
[...]
available to them is vital. This Code of Practice seeks to ensure that the waste 

and recycling services being delivered to citizens are easily understood and communicated in 

language and formats that they understand to allow them the ability to participate fully.   

OUTCOME SIX: COMPLY WITH REGULATIONS  

Local government has a duty to meet a wide range of legislative requirements. In the context of this 

Code of Practice, the Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2012 are most relevant and this Code of Practice 

will ensure that these regulations are met.  

OUTCOME SEVEN: SERVICES THAT SUPPORT SCOTTISH AND LOCAL EMPLOYMENT  

Local government employs an estimated 2,670
3
  people to deliver waste and recycling collections 

services. This Code of Practice will seek to deliver services that support employment in Scotland and 

within local areas either through collection services or from the onward sorting or sale of materials.  

 

 

  

                                                           
2
 Audit Scotland (2013/14). Indicator: Environmental Services. [Online] 

http://www.improvementservice.org.uk/benchmarking/environmental.html [Accessed October 2015]. 
3
 Estimated number of drivers and loaders required to undertake kerbside waste and recycling collections from 

households (calculated by Zero Waste Scotland, 2015). 

Page 24



Section 3: Designing household waste & recycling services 

This section provides guidance on the key principles to be considered for designing waste and 

recycling services that will follow the current established best practice. The design of services is most 

fundamental to the performance and operation of the services thereafter and is believed to be the 

most important factor in achieving the outcomes of the household recycling charter.   

3.1 ESTABLISHING COMMON COLLECTION SYSTEMS 

The household recycling charter states:  

We will design our household collection services to take account of the Code of Practice (CoP) f
[...]
E 

 

Page 84



Appendices 

General. 

Overall this document goes into far too much detail and this will make it difficult for authorities to 

sign up to.  There is an underlying fundamental issue here that is being skirted around a little – 

kerbside sort or co-mingled?  It would be usefult o have a vote of all 32 LA’s to ascertain what the 

majority view is (and why)  and then start from there.   

The timescale given for the development of a document like this is way too short.  This needs a lot 

more time to be developed if indeed it is to retain this level of detail and information.   

 

It would be better to take this a step at a time and the code of practice should be just that – a set of 

standards, not a detailed methodology of how we do it and what resources we should use and when 

and where and why.  Most of this is carried out anyway and simply needs some harmonisation, not 

have it spelled out in this way. 

 

 

 

“a set of standards agreed on by a group of people who do a particular job”. 

(Cambridge Dictionary) 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Zero Waste Sub-Committee 
  
DATE      1 December 2015 
 
DIRECTOR     Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Review of Energy from Waste Business 

Case 
 
REPORT NUMBER       ZWSC/7602 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose to this report is to update members on the progress of the 
Zero Waste Project. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

• Agree the outcome of the review of the EfW business case (that 
joint EfW plant is best way forward) 

  
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
The Zero Waste Project will contribute to a reduction in cost pressures 
associated with the increasing costs of landfilling the city’s waste whilst 
at the same time substantially improving recycling services and 
meeting national regulations and targets.   
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal.  Specialist legal support is being provided to ensure the 
implementation of the Zero Waste Project is undertaken in accordance 
with best practice and minimizes risk to the Council. 
Resource.  Management of the development of a Joint EfW solution will 
be undertaken by internal staff as part of their substantive duties, 
specialist support will be provided (from within allocated budgets) for 
legal, financial and technical matters. 
Personnel. As above. 
Sustainability and environmental.  The Zero Waste Project will 
deliver substantial advances in sustainability and environmental 
performance. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 87



 

2 
 

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
5.1 Review of Energy from Waste Business Case 
  
A report entitled Energy from Waste Business Case (ZWM/13/006) was 
considered by the Zero Waste Management Sub-committee on 4 
December 2013.  The Business Case concluded that the Best Value 
Option for the management of residual waste collected in the city was 
to seek to find partners to develop an Energy from Waste (EfW) facility 
in Aberdeen.   
 
Recommendation 3, adopted by the Sub-committee stated: 
 

‘That the sub-committee instructs officers to seek partners for 
the future development of an Energy from Waste facility in order 
to obtain better value for money for the Council.’ 
 

Recommendation 5, adopted by the Sub-committee stated: 
 

‘That the Sub-committee instructs officers to report back in 
March 2015 with a review of the Business Case.’ 

 
This report addresses those recommendations. 
 
5.2 Progress on Joint Working and Definition of Facility 
Capacity 
 
Since December 2013, extensive discussions have been held with 
potential partners and Zero Waste Project Updates have informed 
members of progress.  In early 2015, it was agreed that the Council 
should seek to develop a joint solution with Aberdeenshire Council and 
the Moray Council.  The three authorities also concluded that the best 
value funding model for the project would be that the three authorities 
would
[...]
ney. 
 
The Council appointed AMEC Foster Wheeler and Enrst and Young to 
undertake the review of the Business Case (included as Appendix 1). 
 
5.4 Outcome of the Review  
 
The following table summarises the outcome of the review of the 
Business Case: 
 
Table 1 Results of Business Case Review  
 
Item Option 1 - 

60 kpta EfW 
 

Option 3 - 
150 kpta 
EfW 
 

Option 5 - 
MT & RDF 
 

 £000 £000 £000 
 

Total Nominal Price 290,710 247,967 283,880 
 

Total Net Present Value 98,818 84,793 84,411 
 

 £ £ £ 
 

Gate fee per tonne 
(year 1 operations) 

187 161 143 
 

 
The financial measures outlined above provide different perspectives 
on the cost of the project with Net Present Value (NPV) considered the 

Page 89



 

4 
 

best measures to assess the overall cost or benefit from a project over 
its full lifetime.   
 
The key conclusion from the report is that the financial assessment of 
options reconfirms the previous conclusion that a larger EfW delivers 
the best value for money solution in the long term. 
 
The review of the Business Case has focused primarily on financial 
aspects, the original review also considered other factors such as risk.  
There have been no significant changes in the risk profile of the options 
considered.  In summary, main risks associated with each option are 
shown on the following table: 
 

Page 90



 

5 
 

Table 2. Risk Management  
 

 Risk Significance Mitigation 

Option 1 (Small 
EfW) 

   

 Planning Permission High, prior to 
development 

Site in LDP, determine application 
before procurement, widespread 
stakeholder engagement, ensure 
delivery of district heating 

 Operational Performance High but 
manageable 

Selection of reliable technology and 
high quality operator 

Option 3 (Larger 
EfW) 

   

 Planning Permission High, prior to 
development 

Site in LDP, determine application 
before procurement, widespread 
stakeholder engagement, ensure 
delivery of district heating, emphasise 
lower cost and ad
[...]
N CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE    Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee 
  
DATE      1 December 2015 
 
DIRECTOR     Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT   Zero Waste Project Update 
 
REPORT NUMBER       ZWSC/7630 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose to this report is to update members on the progress of the Zero 
Waste Project. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 

  
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no direct financial implications from this report.  The Zero Waste 
Project will contribute to a reduction in cost pressures associated with the 
increasing costs of landfilling the city’s waste whilst at the same time 
substantially improving recycling services and meeting national regulations 
and targets.   
 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal.  Specialist legal support is being provided to ensure the variation to the 
Waste Management Services Contract is undertaken in accordance with best 
practice and minimizes risk to the Council. 
Resource.  The Council has allocated capital resource for the construction of 
new facilities at Altens East; the management of the variation process will be 
undertaken largely by internal staff as part of their substantive duties, 
specialist support is provided (from within allocated budgets) for legal and 
technical matters 
Personnel. As above. 
Sustainability and environmental.  The Zero Waste Project will deliver 
substantial advances in sustainability and environmental performance. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 135



5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
5.1 Waste Management Services Contract Variation 
 
5.1.1 The supplemental agreement to the Waste Management Services 
Contract has now been agreed and has been in operation from 1 October 
2015.  The supplemental agreement provides the basis for a range of new 
services and infrastructure that will be managed by Suez (formally SITA UK 
Limited).   
 
5.1.2 The new services to be provided at Altens East are: 
 

• the construction and operation of a Materials Recycling Facility 

• the construction and operation of a Refuse Derived Fuel production 

• construction of a Waste Collection Depot alongside the above facilities 
at Altens East, this will have capacity for parking all of the Council’s 
Waste Collection vehicles and car parking for all Suez and Council 
staff based at the site, and 

• construction of a shared office, welfare and muster facility for Suez 
staff, Council waste and recycling service staff and the management 
team for Environmental Services 

 
In addition, Suez will provide organic waste disposal facilities at Sclattie 
Transfer Station and operation of 5 Household Waste and Recycling Centres. 
 
5.1.3 The revenue and capital implications for the Council are within those 
outlined in the report, ZWM/14/7565, Waste Management Services Contract 
Variation, considered by the Sub-committee on 2 December 2015 and later 
approved by Council on 17 December 2014. 
 
5.2 Altens East Planning Application 
 
5.2.1 Suez has prepared and submitted a planning application for the Altens 
East site.  The application will be considered at the 10 December 2015 
Planning Development Management Committee.   
 
5.3 Altens East Project Timetable 
 
5.3.1 Suez has provided an outline timetable for completion of the project as 
follows: 
 

• September 2015  Appointment of Sub-contractors 

• August to October 2015 Pre-construction works  

• December 2015  Positive planning determination  

• November 2015 to December 2016 Construction 

• January 2017 to March 2017 Completion and Commissioning 
 

Page 136



5.3.2 Based on the timetable provided, this results in waste collection service 
changes as follows: 
 

• Expansion of Communal Mixed Recycling complete by December 2016 

• Start of RDF operation in March 2017 

• Start of Kerbside Mixed recycling in March 2017 

• Depot move March 2017 
 

5.4 Joint Working on Residual Waste Management 
 
5.4.1 Officers from Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and the Moray Councils 
continue to develop a joint project for the construction and operation of an 
Energy from Waste facility in East Tullos, Aberdeen.  Recent activity has 
focused on the development of an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) for the first 
stage of the project from now until the formal commencement of a 
procurement process.  This IAA establishes a formal agreement to work 
together to achieve the project aims, governance and project management 
processes for the project, levels of delegated authority to Project Board 
officers, budget and division of project development costs and mechanisms 
for and consequences of withdrawal from the project. 
 
5.4.2 A draft IAA is at Appendix 1 and upon final agreement will be 
considered by Council on 17 December 2015.  Aberdeenshire and the Moray 
Councils are scheduled to consider reports on this subject in November 2015. 
 
5.4.3 The project officers are also managing the appointment of Technical 
Advisors, Financial Advisors and Project Director. 
 
5.4.4 Communications are recognized as being a critical success factor for 
the project; a communications plan has been developed and will be 
considered by the Project Board and Member Engagement Group as a 
standard agenda item.  Aberdeen City Council officers have continued to seek 
meetings with Community Councils in the south of the city in addition to 
setting up a Stakeholder Group comprising local elected community 
representatives, businesses and other stakeholders.  Aberdeenshire and 
Moray Council are also seeking ways to support the communications activity 
that will primarily be focused within the city. 
 
5.5 Energy from Waste Planning Application 
 
Preparation of the Planning Application for the Energy from Waste facility is 
underway.  Public Exhibitions of the Council’s proposals were held in Torry 
and Altens in November. Feedback from these exhibitions and on line 
consultation is being colla
[...]

(Aberdeen City Council Only) 

23.  Approve and sign Procurement 
Inter-Authority Agreement 
incorporating Project Board’s 
recommendations including 
approval to publish Contract 
Notice in OJEU 

  ����  3 June 2016 

24.  Publish Contract Notice in 
OJEU for main contract 

 ����  17 June 2016 

25.  Where Project Milestones [23] 
and [24] have not been 
achieved,  Councils shall  
consider whether the Project 
should be abandoned pursuant 
to Clause 0 

  ���� Pre-
Procurement 
Longstop Date 

1 November 
2016 

 

 

 

Page 169



30 
 

PART 2 

PROJECT BUDGET 

[TO BE INSERTED] 

Page 170



31 
 

PART 3 

COUNCILS’ PROGRAMME 

[TO BE INSERTED] 

 

Page 171



32 
 

INSERT SITE PLAN 

 

 

Page 172



 
 
 
 
Dates of Zero Waste Management Sub Committee 2016 
 
It is proposed that meetings be held on the following dates: 
 

• 23 February 

• 12 May 

• 30 June 

• 4 October 

• 22 November 
 
All meetings will commence at 2pm in the Town House. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 6 October 2015
	3 Code of Practice - Household Recycling in Scotland
	ZWSC-7629 - Code of Practice - Appendix 1
	ZWSC-7629 - Code of Practice - Appendix 2

	4 Review of Energy from Waste Business Case
	ZWSC-7602 - Review of Energy from Waste Business Case  - Appendix 1 2015 Addendum
	ZWSC-7602 - Review of Energy from Waste Business Case - App B to App 1 2015 - Unlocked A

	5 Zero Waste Project Update
	6 Dates for 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 1 December 2015 - Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, 
Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, Delaney, Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar and 
Finlayson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MI
d=3655&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 OCTOBER 2015 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 
6 October 2015. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
CODE OF PRACTICE - HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING IN SCOTLAND - ZWSC/7629 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the development of the Code 
of Practice on Household Recycling in Scotland and highlighted some of the potential 
implications for the Council. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee 
(a) notes the content of the report; and 
(b) provides feedback to officers which would help to inform the process and the 

ultimate decision on whether the Council would sign up to the Code of Practice. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager spoke to the report and advised of potential 
difficulties of adopting the Code of Practice within the City due to type of housing and 
proposed methods of recycling within the draft Code. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager advised that officers had responded with comments 
at the consultation stage, outlining perceived difficulties and also provided details of the 
current recycling provision within the City.  A response had not been received to date. 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3655&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3655&Ver=4


2 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
1 December 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 

It was highlighted that should the Council adopt the Code of Practice in the long term 
that there would be financial implications due to changes in containers and systems 
that would be used.  It was also felt that the proposed systems of segregating all 
recycling by the householder with separate storage containers would be unduly 
onerous and likely to put off the uptake of recycling. It would also lead to an increase of 
different recycling vehicles circulating around the city with subsequent increase in 
traffic.  The system currently in use allowed for all recycling to be mixed and 
subsequently separated at the waste recycling centre. 
 
Members also felt that the intention to standardise what could and couldn’t be accepted 
for recycling across Scotland was a welcome development, however the Code of 
Practice could prove too prescriptive with suggested methods of recycling to be widely 
accepted.  A localised approach taking in to account dwelling types, road layouts etc 
would be more practical. 
 
Members finally discussed various issues surrounding packaging and the potential 
recycling benefits. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to request that Pete Lawrence circulate the officers’ response to the Scottish 

Government to members in due course; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
REVIEW OF ENERGY FROM WASTE BUSINESS CASE - ZWSC/7602 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the progress of the Zero 
Waste Project. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee agree the outcome of the review of the Energy for Waste (EfW) 
business case. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager advised that Option Three – a large EfW facility 
which was to be Council financed was the preferred option to be developed in 
conjunction with Aberdeenshire and Moray Councils. 
 
Reference was made to progress made in engaging with the Torry Community Council 
and that a Stakeholder Group had been formed which was due to meet on 8 December 
to discuss various issues surrounding the development of the waste recycling facility. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 



3 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
1 December 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 

ZERO WASTE PROJECT UPDATE - ZWSC/7630 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on progress of the Zero Waste 
Project. 
 
The report recommended 
that the Sub Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Waste and Recycling Manager advised that SITA had now signed the Waste 
Management Services Contract Variation and that the planning application was due to 
be considered by the Planning Development Management Committee on 10 December. 
 
The timetable for the project would remain on schedule subject to the planning 
application being approved on 10 December 2015. 
 
Pete also advised that in regards to Joint Working on Residual Waste Management, a 
report would go before Council on 16 December for consideration. 
 
Members advised that they had been approached by a media student at RGU asking if 
members would be interviewed on the project as part of their degree course.  Councillor 
Morrison confirmed she would be meeting with the student and the Waste and 
Recycling Manager advised that he would also be able to attend. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to note that Councillor Morrison and the Waste and Recycling Manager would 

meet the RGU students; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the update contained within the report. 
 
 
DATES FOR 2016 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it the meeting dates for 2016 as below. 
 

Tuesday 23 February 
Thursday 12 May 
Thursday 30 June 2015 
Tuesday 4 October  
Tuesday 22 November 

 
All meetings to be held at 2.00pm in the Town House. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to agree the dates above. 
 



4 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
1 December 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
6. The Sub Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 23 February, 
2016. 
- Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, Convener 
 
 


